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ALBERT BACCARI and VIRGINIA A. BACCARI 

(OWN/APP) have filed an application to construct an 

addition to an existing legal non-conforming auto repair 

shop with restricted rear yard setbacks at 880 Park Avenue 

A.P. 9 lot 169; area 21,014 s.f.; zoned C3. Applicant seeks 

relief per 17.92.010; Sections 17.92.020- Special Use 

Permit; 17.88.030 (A) - Extension; 17.20.120 – Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations. Application filed 6/11/2020. John S. 

DiBona, Esq. 



Staff Analysis

• The site has been operating as a motor repair shop for decades without 

issue; 

• The expansion would not alter or be injurious to the character of the 

area; 

• The project now includes multiple improvements to the site, making it 

safer & more compliant with City Code; 

• The existing interpretation for rear setbacks on corner lots would allow 

the additional without relief, the relief was included in an abundance of 

caution to be consistent with the 1986 ZBR approval; 

• The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan FLUM and 

economic development policies. 















Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the Commission agreeing with staff’s analysis 

and finding that the proposal is consistent with the

Comprehensive Plan, but finding that he application 

does not meet the legal standard of review for a use

variance, upon motion made by Mr. Coupe and 

seconded by Mr. Mason, the Plan Commission

unanimously voted (7/0) to make no recommendation 

on this matter.



CGRI CRANSTON ATWOOD LLC (OWN) & CGRI ATWOOD 

LLC C/O MOSES RYAN, LTD (APP) have filed an application to 

install additional signage on an existing freestanding pylon at 148 

Atwood Avenue A.P. 12, lot 196, area 2.93 ac., zoned C2. Applicant 

seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance, Section 17.72.010(P); Table 

17.72.010 (3) Signs. 

Application filed 9/11/2020. Kerin L. Browning, Esq. 



Planning Staff Analysis

• The ZBR granted relief (2003) for the existing signage on site. The 

proposed addition is a reasonable addition to the existing freestanding 

sign; 

• The sign is not out of character, nor would it be injurious to the nearby 

area; 

• The sign code is does not reasonably accommodate multitenant 

situations; 

• The Comp Plan FLUM calls for Highway Commercial/Services, which 

is consistent with the proposed uses and has more lenient sign 

regulations, the proposal is not in conflict with the Comp Plan. 















Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the applicant’s proposal to work with the existing 

freestanding sign, and finding that the proposed

sign would not be injurious or out of character with the 

surrounding commercial area, upon motion made

by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Ms. Lanphere, the Plan 

Commission unanimously voted (7/0) to forward

a positive recommendation on this application to the 

Zoning Board of Review provided the new sign

includes appropriate landscaping and plantings at its 

base.



POWERHOUSE REALTY, LLC (OWN/APP) has 

filed an application to re-plat three existing lots to 

create two; with one under-sized for constructing a 

new single family dwelling at 

0 Waldron Avenue, A.P. 9, lots 1155, 1156, and 1157; 

area 11,000 sq. ft.; zoned B1. Applicant seeks relief per 

17.92.010 Variance; Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations; 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of 

Record. Application filed 10/2/2020. Robert D. Murray 

Esq. 



Planning Staff Analysis
If approved, Parcel B will host the existing single-family house on 6,000 ft2 of land, and 

Parcel A will be a vacant, buildable lot on 5,000 ft2 of land. The applicant intends to build a 

conforming single-family house on Parcel A. 

• The proposed irregular side lot line configuration is the result of merging 2 pre-existing 

lots of record that are unique in their dimensional layout. 

• The applicant has submitted a neighborhood assessment as follows: 

Total number of residential lots within a 400 ft radius: 112 

Lots less than or equal to 5,000 ft2: 63 

Average size of applicable lots: +/- 5,124 ft2 

• Additionally, the Cranston Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates the 

subject parcels as “Single/Two Family Residential Less Than 10.89 units per acre”. The 

proposed density of the project is 7.92 units/per acres (including the pre-existing single-

family dwelling) so the project is in conformance with the Future Land Use Map. 















Plan Commission Recommendations

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the 

Cranston Comprehensive Plan, due to the

fact that the proposed lot size is consistent with the 

character of the surrounding neighborhood, and

due to the fact that the irregular side lot line stems from a 

pre-existing non-conforming condition,

upon motion made by Mr. Coupe and seconded by Mr. 

Mason, the Plan Commission unanimously

voted (7/0) to forward a positive recommendation on this 

application to the Zoning Board of

Review.



TIMOTHY J. AND MARIE HICKEY (OWN/APP) have filed an 

application to re-plat two existing lots, to create a new lot with 

reduced frontage and angled side lot line; and to leave an existing 

single family dwelling at 1626 Scituate Avenue, A.P. 34, lot 32; area 

89,210 sq. ft.; zoned A80. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 

Variance; Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations; 

17.20.090(E). Specific Requirements. Application filed 10/13/2020. 

Robert D. Murray Esq. 

TIMOTHY J. AND MARIE HICKEY (OWN/APP) have filed an 

application to re-plat two existing lots, to create a new lot with reduced 

frontage, and to construct a new single family dwelling at 0 Scituate 

Avenue, A.P. 34, lot 25; area 129,103 sq. ft.; zoned A80. Applicant 

seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance; Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations; 17.88.010 Application filed 10/13/2020. 

Robert D. Murray Esq. 



Planning Staff Analysis

• The overall proposal is to relocate an existing side property line that would result 

in 2 variance requests for substandard frontage (for both lots 25 and 32) and a 

variance request to allow an irregular side lot line (for lot 32). 

• The purpose of the application is to relocate the lot line so that all of the 

driveway improvements to the existing single family home would be located on 

one lot.

• The result of the application is that the 2 lots would have a more even 

distribution of frontage and lot area. 

• The Cranston Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates the 

subject parcels as “Single Family Residential Less Than 1 unit per acre”. The 

proposed density of the project, assuming the vacant lot would be developed 

with a single family residence, is 0.4 units/per acres so the project is in 

conformance with the Future Land Use Map despite the need for a frontage 

variance. 











Plan Commission Recommendations

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the 

Cranston Comprehensive Plan, and due to the fact

that the application will not increase the housing density level 

beyond what is allowed by-right in zoning,

upon motion made by Mr. Strom and seconded by Mr. 

Morales, the Plan Commission unanimously voted

(7/0) to forward a positive recommendation on this 

application to the Zoning Board of Review.


